S.C. No. Customer Type FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016

SC1 Residential 1,911   1,922   1,940

SC1 Commercial 267   263   266

SC 3, 4 and 5 Transportation 5   5   5

Total 2,183   2,190   2,211

Per Unit Charges

S.C. No. Customer Type FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016

SC1 Residential 9.99   7.95   7.17

SC1 Commercial 9.32   7.33   6.45

SC 3, 4 and 5 Transportation 1.41   1.44   1.54

Total 5.46   4.54   4.10

Source Data:  pages 68 and 70 of FERC Form 2

Gas Department

Revenues by Rate Class and MCF Sales

Fiscal Years Ending May 31,

Bath Electric Gas and Water Systems

Received: 07/16/2017

Exhibit 7

Bath Electric Gas and Water Systems
Gas Department

Capital Structure and Rate of Return

ProForma Cost Rate of

Amount % Rate Return

Long-term debt 0 0.0% 3.00% 0.00%

Customer deposits 0 0.0% 0.00% 0.00%

Net surplus 917,988 100.0% 3.75% 3.75%

Total 917,988 100.0% 3.75%

Received: 07/16/2017

2014 2015 2016 Rate Year

Gross Plant

   Operating Property $3,126,421 $3,258,658 $3,467,249 $3,501,976

   Construction Work in Progress 7,674 3,935 34,727 $0

Total Gross Plant 3,134,095 3,262,593 3,501,976 3,501,976

Depreciation Reserve 1,667,416 1,751,056 1,815,485 1,671,718

Amortization Reserves 0 0 0 0

Contributions for Extensions 0 0 0 0

Total Net Plant 1,466,679 1,511,537 1,686,491 1,830,258

Materials & Supplies 0 0 0 $0

Prepayments (15,893) 6,507 7,872 $7,872

Rate Case Expense 0 0 0 $9,000

Working Capital

   Total Operating Expenses 3,219,999 2,756,931  2,238,860 $2,446,122

   Purchased Gas 2,287,287 1,847,468 1,283,878 $1,362,010

   Depreciation 86,661 90,286 94,495 $94,495

   PILOT/Other Taxes 8,433 8,370 9,886 $23,685

   Uncollectibles 6,608 4,284 2,541 2,708

  Net Expenses 831,010 814,893 857,946 986,909

Working Capital Required @ 1/8 103,876 101,862 107,243 123,364

Working Capital Required @ 1/12 190,607 153,956 106,990 113,501

Year End Total Rate Base $1,745,270 $1,773,861 $1,908,596 $2,083,994

Exhibit 8

Bath Electric Gas and Water Systems
Gas Department

Rate Base

Received: 07/16/2017

Exhibit 9

2014 2015 2016

MCF Delivered 612,002   602,878   513,494

MCF Purchased 610,608   604,828   525,997

LAUF 0.9977 1.0032 1.0243

Average 1.0076

Bath Electric Gas and Water Systems
Gas Department

Lost and Unaccounted For

Received: 07/16/2017

Exhibit 10

Present Proposed

Rate Rate Increase Increase

$ %

Service Classification No. 1 - All Purpose

Minimum Service Charge - per month 6.47$   8.84$   2.37$   37%

Volumetric Charge (per CCF)

All CCF 0.1840$   0.251$   0.07$   37%

Service Classification No. 2 - Large Volume (Special Contract)

All MCF, per MCF 0.7630$   1.036$   0.27$   36%

Service Classification No. 3- Small Volume Transportation

Minimum Service Charge - per month 215.36$   292.46$   77.10$   36%

All MCF, per MCF 1.5220$   2.067$   0.54$   36%

Service Classification No. 4 - Large Volume Transportation

All MCF, per MCF 1.0010$   1.359$   0.36$   36%

Comparison of Present and Proposed Rates

Bath Electric Gas and Water Systems
Gas Department

Received: 07/16/2017

Exhibit 11

CCF

Used

Minimum

Charge

Volumetric

Charge *GAC Total

Customer

Charge

Energy

Charge *GAC Total

 $

Increase

%

Increase

0.18400$   0.25138$

0 6.47$   -$   -$   6.47$   8.84$   -$   -$   8.84$   2.37$   36.6%

3 6.47$   -$   1.29$   7.76$   8.84$   -$   1.29$   10.13$   2.37$   30.5%

5 6.47$   0.37$   2.16$   8.99$   8.84$   0.50$   2.16$   11.50$   2.50$   27.8%

10 6.47$   1.29$   4.31$   12.07$   8.84$   1.76$   4.31$   14.91$   2.84$   23.5%

15 6.47$   2.21$   6.47$   15.15$   8.84$   3.02$   6.47$   18.33$   3.18$   21.0%

20 6.47$   3.13$   8.63$   18.22$   8.84$   4.27$   8.63$   21.74$   3.51$   19.3%

25 6.47$   4.05$   10.78$   21.30$   8.84$   5.53$   10.78$   25.15$   3.85$   18.1%

30 6.47$   4.97$   12.94$   24.38$   8.84$   6.79$   12.94$   28.57$   4.19$   17.2%

35 6.47$   5.89$   15.10$   27.45$   8.84$   8.04$   15.10$   31.98$   4.53$   16.5%

40 6.47$   6.81$   17.25$   30.53$   8.84$   9.30$   17.25$   35.39$   4.86$   15.9%

50 6.47$   8.65$   21.57$   36.68$   8.84$   11.81$   21.57$   42.22$   5.54$   15.1%

75 6.47$   13.25$   32.35$   52.07$   8.84$   18.10$   32.35$   59.29$   7.22$   13.9%

100 6.47$   17.85$   43.13$   67.45$   8.84$   24.38$   43.13$   76.35$   8.90$   13.2%

125 6.47$   22.45$   53.91$   82.83$   8.84$   30.67$   53.91$   93.42$   10.59$   12.8%

150 6.47$   27.05$   64.70$   98.21$   8.84$   36.95$   64.70$   110.49$   12.27$   12.5%

200 6.47$   36.25$   86.26$   128.98$   8.84$   49.52$   86.26$   144.62$   15.64$   12.1%

250 6.47$   45.45$   107.83$   159.74$   8.84$   62.09$   107.83$   178.75$   19.01$   11.9%

300 6.47$   54.65$   129.39$   190.51$   8.84$   74.66$   129.39$   212.89$   22.38$   11.7%

350 6.47$   63.85$   150.96$   221.27$   8.84$   87.23$   150.96$   247.02$   25.75$   11.6%

400 6.47$   73.05$   172.52$   252.04$   8.84$   99.80$   172.52$   281.16$   29.12$   11.6%

*GAC: 0.4313 FY '16 0.4313

Bath Electric Gas and Water Systems

Gas Department

Comparison of Monthly Bills

Present vs Proposed Rates

Present Proposed

Service Classification No. 1 - All Purpose

Received: 07/16/2017

Exhibit 12

Year Month # of Months

2015 5

6

7

Annual

Escalation

Rate

Monthly

Escalation

Rate

TY to RY

Escalation

Factor

8

9 Property Tax 2.00% 1.00165 1.05249

10 1

11 2 Labor and Inflation 2.50% 1.00206 1.06587

12 3

2016 1 4 Health Insurance 8.1% 1.00558 1.18823

2 5

3 6

4 7

5 8

6 9

7 10

8 11

9 12

10 13

11 14

12 15

2017 1 16

2 17

3 18

4 19

5 20

6 21

7 22

8 23

9 24

10 25

11 26

12 27

2018 1 28

2 29

3 30

4 31

Bath Electric Gas and Water Systems

Gas Department

Calculation of Escalation Factors from Test Year to Rate Year

Received: 07/16/2017

Exhibit 13

Cost Customer Related Cost

Line No. Cost Item ($) ($) Source

1 Customer Accounting 74,253$   Accounts 901-906